

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CMA NO: 405 OF 2018

Between:

Paloju Krishna Chari, S/o Nageswara Rao, Aged about 32 years, Occ:
Carpenter, R/o Nadikudi, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District.

...Appellant/

Petitioner

AND

Paloju Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o Krishna Chari, Aged about 29 years, Occ:
Housewife, R/o Nadikuda Village, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District.

...Respondent/Respondent

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 17-11-2017 in H.M.OP.No.41 of 2015 passed by the court of Senior Civil Judge, Gurazala;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Seshagiri Rao Ullam, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri Satheesh Kumar Eerla, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

“5. This appeal has been filed by the husband being aggrieved from the order of dismissal of his petition for divorce under Section 13(1)(1)(a)(ib) of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1956.



6. Learned counsel for both the parties jointly submit that there may be chances of settlement if the parties are referred to the mediation and reconciliation centre of this court for resolving the dispute amicably through the process of mediation.

2. Accordingly, the parties shall appear before the Andhra Pradesh High Court's Mediation Centre on 12.02.2025.

3. The Mediation Centre shall appoint a mediator. The mediator shall fix the dates for holding sessions, and after completion of the mediation proceedings, within three (03) months from the date of first session, shall submit its report.

7. Post after three months."

Sd/- B.Prasada Rao
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director, Mediation and Arbitration Centre, High Court of AP
2. Paloju Krishna Chari, S/o Nageswara Rao, R/o Nadikudi, Dachepaili Mandal, Guntur District.
3. Paloju Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o Krishna Chari, R/o Nadikuda Village, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District. (Addressee Nos.2 & 3 by **Speed Post**) (**shall appear before the Andhra Pradesh High Court Mediation Centre on 12.02.2025**)
4. The Senior Civil Judge, Gurazala, Guntur District
5. One CC to Sri. Seshagiri Rao Ullam, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri. Satheesh Kumar Eerla, Advocate [OPUC]
7. The Section Officer, CMA Section, High Court of AP
8. Two spare copies

MM

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

CGR,J

DATED:29/01/2025

POST AFTER THREE MONTHS

ORDER

CMA.No.405 of 2018

DIRECTION

