

[3524]

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE 6th DAY OF AUGUST, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE D. RAMESH
AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 405 OF 2018



Between:

Paloju Krishna Chari, S/o Nageswara Rao, Aged about 32 years, Occ:
Carpenter, R/o Nadikudi, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District.

.... Appellant/
Petitioner

AND

Paloju Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o Krishna Chari, Aged about 29 years,
Occ: Housewife, R/o Nadikuda Village, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur
District.

... Respondent/ Respondent

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 17-11-2017 in H.M.OP.No. 41 of 2015 passed by the court of Senior Civil Judge, Gurazala by allowing CMA.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 29.01.2025 & 03.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SESHAGIRI RAO ULLAM, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri. SATHEESH KUMAR EERLA, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

For AR

ORDER:

Respondent/wife is present. After interacting with her, she expressed her willingness to settle the matter.

For appearance of Appellant/husband and also Respondent/wife, list on 20.08.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- Y.SRINIVASU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Paloju Krishna Chari, S/o Nageswara Rao, Aged about 32 years, Occ: Carpenter, R/o Nadikudi, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
2. Paloju Vijaya Lakshmi, W/o Krishna Chari, Aged about 29 years, Occ: Housewife, R/o Nadikuda Village, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District.
(1 & 2 BY SPEED POST – Directed to appear on 20.08.2026)
3. One CC to Sri. SESHAGIRI RAO ULLAM, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. SATHEESH KUMAR EERLA, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two spare copies.

JSS

HIGH COURT

DR, J
&
AGD, J

DATED:06.08.2026.

LIST ON 20.08.2026.

ORDER

CMA.No.405 of 2018

APPEARANCE

